the parties, subject to the execution of a Settlement Agreement.” (ECF No. 81).

Indeed, in an e-mail dated October 11, 2012, counsel for Mr. Pisarz, Timothy

Kolman, Esquire, of the law firm Kolman Ely P.C. (hereinafter, “Kolman Ely”),

confirmed “acceptance of PPL’s settlement offer of $145,000 (one hundred forty

five thousand dollars) in full and complete settlement of any and all claims.” (Def.

Ex. 7). In addition, Mr. Kolman assented to the following: “Mr. Pisarz will also

receive pension credit for years of service from 2008 through the date of agreement

(which will be deemed his retirement/resignation date).

[...]

to settlement. The Court disagrees. As set forth supra, Pisarz and PPL agreed to the

essential terms of settlement on October 11, 2012, in an e-mail stating: 

Please allow this e-mail to confirm Mr. Pisarz’s acceptance of PPL’s

settlement offer of $145,000 (one hundred forty five thousand dollars) in
full and complete settlement of any and all claims, including claims for
attorney’s fees, interest, costs, etc. Mr. Pisarz will also receive pension
credit for years of service from 2008 through the date of agreement
(which will be deemed his retirement/resignation date).